PR

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 13 September 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Democratic
Services Officer:

Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the

Democratic Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the
meeting.



West Area Planning Committee

Membership

Chair Councillor Louise Upton
Vice-Chair Councillor Tom Landell Mills

Councillor Colin Cook
Councillor Jean Fooks
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor Bob Price
Councillor John Tanner
Councillor Marie Tidball

North;
St. Margaret's;

Jericho and Osney;
Summertown;
Carfax;

Northfield Brook;
Hinksey Park;
Littlemore;

Hinksey Park;

The quorum for this meeting is five members. Substitutes are permitted

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at

the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

EAST WEST RAIL PHASE 1 - RAIL DAMPING ROUTE SECTIONS H
(16/01858/VAR) AND I-1 (16/01861/VAR)

Note re appendices

Appendix 1 is common to agenda items 3 and 4 (found on page 35)
Appendices 2 and 3 are common to agenda items 3, 4 and 5
(pages 37 and 39)

Appendix 4 and 5 a, b, ¢ are specific to this report (pages 53, 63 -

3a

77)

16/01858/VAR: to remove condition 2 of 15/00956/CND in
relation to the use of 'Tata SilentTrack' in Section H.

Site address: Chiltern Railway from Oxford to Bicester

Appendix 1

Proposal: Application under Section 73 of the Town and

Country Planning Act 1990 to remove
condition 2 of 15/00956/CND in relation to the
use of 'Tata SilentTrack' in Section H.

Officer recommendation:

West Area Planning Committee is recommended to refuse this
application 16/01858/VAR (route-section H) for the following
reason:

1

It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the
Council that the provision of rail damping is not
reasonably practicable for route-section H/I-1. While it
may be reasonable to expect that rail damping will
provide additional noise attenuation, and that safety and
safe working conditions would not prevent the installation
of rail damping, insufficient regard has been given in the
application to local conditions and the financial
considerations of installing rail damping. The application
is therefore contrary to policies CP6 and CP10 of the
adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and policies
CS13 and CS27 of the adopted Core Strategy 2026.

Pages

17-78



3b 16/01861/VAR: to remove condition 2 of 15/03503/CND in
relation to the use of 'Tata SilentTrack’ in Section I-1

Site address: Chiltern Railway from Oxford to Bicester
Appendix 1

Proposal: Application under Section 73 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 to remove condition
2 of 15/03503/CND in relation to the use of
"Tata SilentTrack' in Section I-1.

Officer recommendation:

West Area Planning Committee is recommended to refuse this
application 16/01861/VAR (route-section I-1) for the following
reason:

1 It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the
Council that the provision of rail damping is not
reasonably practicable for route-section H/I-1. While it
may be reasonable to expect that rail damping will
provide additional noise attenuation, and that safety and
safe working conditions would not prevent the installation
of rail damping, insufficient regard has been given in the
application to local conditions and the financial
considerations of installing rail damping. The application
is therefore contrary to policies CP6 and CP10 of the
adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and policies
CS13 and CS27 of the adopted Core Strategy 2026.

EAST WEST RAIL PHASE 1 - NOISE MONITORING (2
APPLICATIONS) AND VIBRATION MONITORING ON ROUTE ( 3
APPLICATIONS)

Note re appendices

e Appendix 1 is common to agenda items 3 and 4 (found on page 35)

e Appendices 2 and 3 are common to agenda items 3, 4 and 5
(pages 37 and 39)

4a 16/01410/VAR: Vibration monitoring on plain line, route
section H (re - 13/03202/CND, Condition 3)

Site address: Chiltern Railway From Oxford To Bicester
Appendix 1 — route sections H and -1

Proposal: Applications under Section 73 of the Town
and Country Planning Act, 1990 to vary
conditions in relation to noise and vibration
monitoring in route sections H and I-1.

Officer recommendation:

79 - 88



4b

West Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve
this application 16/01410/VAR for the following reasons and
subject to and including:

e the conditions listed below (conditions are in part
dependent on the determination of applications
16/01858/VAR and 16/01861/VAR earlier in this
Agenda); and

e conclusion of a Unilateral Undertaking (to monitor
vibration for four days at 3 properties close to the line in
route section H) the decision upon which to be
delegated to the Head of Planning and Regulatory
Services:

Reasons for Approval

1 The proposed monitoring makes satisfactory provision to
help secure a reasonable level of mitigation of the noise
and vibration impacts of the scheme on local residents.

2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these
proposals. Officers have come to the view, for the
detailed reasons set out in the officers report, that the
objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to
a reason for refusal and that all the issues that have
been raised have been adequately addressed and the
relevant bodies consulted.

Conditions (to be applied as relevant to the permissions being
varied):
1 Development in accordance with application documents

2 not applicable to this application
3 Monitoring in accordance with submitted scheme

16/01411/VAR: Vibration monitoring at switches and
crossings, route section H (re - 14/00232/CND, Condition 3)

Site address: Chiltern Railway From Oxford To Bicester
Appendix 1 — route sections H and -1

Proposal: Applications under Section 73 of the Town
and Country Planning Act, 1990 to vary
conditions in relation to noise and vibration
monitoring in route sections H and [-1.

Officer recommendation:

West Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve
this application 16/01411/VAR for the following reasons and
subject to and including:

e the conditions listed below (conditions are in part




4c

dependent on the determination of applications
16/01858/VAR and 16/01861/VAR earlier in this
Agenda); and,

e conclusion of a Unilateral Undertaking (to monitor
vibration for four days at 3 properties close to the line in
route section H) the decision upon which to be
delegated to the Head of Planning and Regulatory
Services

Reasons for Approval

1 The proposed monitoring makes satisfactory provision to
help secure a reasonable level of mitigation of the noise
and vibration impacts of the scheme on local residents.

2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these
proposals. Officers have come to the view, for the
detailed reasons set out in the officers report, that the
objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to
a reason for refusal and that all the issues that have
been raised have been adequately addressed and the
relevant bodies consulted.

Conditions (to be applied as relevant to the permissions being
varied):
1 Development in accordance with application documents

2 not applicable to this application
3 not applicable to this application

16/01406/VAR: Noise monitoring route section H (re -
15/00956/CND, Condition 4)

Site address: Chiltern Railway From Oxford To Bicester
Appendix 1 — route sections H and [-1

Proposal: Applications under Section 73 of the Town
and Country Planning Act, 1990 to vary
conditions in relation to noise and vibration
monitoring in route sections H and [-1.

Officer recommendation:

West Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve
this application 16/01406/VAR for the following reasons and
subject to and including:

e the conditions listed below (conditions are in part
dependent on the determination of applications
16/01858/VAR and 16/01861/VAR earlier in this
Agenda); and,

e conclusion of a Unilateral Undertaking (to monitor




4d

vibration for four days at 3 properties close to the line in
route section H) the decision upon which to be
delegated to the Head of Planning and Regulatory
Services

Reasons for Approval

1

The proposed monitoring makes satisfactory provision to
help secure a reasonable level of mitigation of the noise
and vibration impacts of the scheme on local residents.

Officers have considered carefully all objections to these
proposals. Officers have come to the view, for the
detailed reasons set out in the officers report, that the
objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to
a reason for refusal and that all the issues that have
been raised have been adequately addressed and the
relevant bodies consulted.

Conditions (to be applied as relevant to the permissions being
varied):

1
2

Development in accordance with application documents
Implementation of SilentTrack

(dependent on the determination of applications
16/01858/VAR and 16/01861/VAR earlier on this
Agenda)

Monitoring in accordance with submitted scheme.

16/01412/VAR: Vibration monitoring on plain line, route
section I-1(re - 15/03587/CND, Condition 3)

Site address: Chiltern Railway From Oxford To Bicester

Appendix 1 — route sections H and -1

Proposal: Applications under Section 73 of the Town

and Co
[...]
ns are in part
dependent on the determination of applications
16/01858/VAR and 16/01861/VAR earlier in this
Agenda); and,

e conclusion of a Unilateral Undertaking (to monitor
vibration for four days at 3 properties close to the line in
route section H) the decision upon which to be
delegated to the Head of Planning and Regulatory
Services




Reasons for Approval

1 The proposed monitoring makes satisfactory provision to
help secure a reasonable level of mitigation of the noise
and vibration impacts of the scheme on local residents.

2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these
proposals. Officers have come to the view, for the
detailed reasons set out in the officers report, that the
objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to
a reason for refusal and that all the issues that have
been raised have been adequately addressed and the
relevant bodies consulted.

Conditions (to be applied as relevant to the permissions being

varied):
1 Development in accordance with application documents
2 Implementation of SilentTrack

(dependent on the determination of applications
16/01858/VAR and 16/01861/VAR earlier on this
Agenda)

3 Monitoring in accordance with submitted scheme.

EAST WEST RAIL PHASE 1 - NOISE SCHEME OF ASSESSMENT
(16/01634/CND) AND VIBRATION SCHEME OF ASSESSMENT FOR
ROUTE I-2 (16/01635/CND)

Note re appendices
e Appendix 1 is specific to this report (page 103)
e Appendices 2 and 3 are common to all reports (pages 37 and 39)

5a 16/01634/CND: Noise Scheme of Assessment for route

section |-2
Site address: Chiltern Railway from Oxford to Bicester —
Section |-2
Proposal: Details submitted in compliance with

condition 1 (Noise and Vibration - route
section 1/2) of TWA ref: TWA/10/APP/01
(The Chilterns Railways (Bicester to Oxford
Improvements) Order - deemed planning
permission granted under section 90(2A) of
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990).

Officer recommendation:
West Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve
thi
[...]

1 It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Council that the
provision of rail damping is not reasonably practicable for route-section H/I-1.
While it may be reasonable to expect that rail damping will provide additional
noise attenuation, and that safety and safe working conditions would not
prevent the installation of rail damping, insufficient regard has been given in
the application to local conditions and the financial considerations of installing
rail damping. The application is therefore contrary to policies CP6 and CP10
of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and policies CS13 and CS27 of
the adopted Core Strategy 2026.

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs

REPORT 17



Core Strateqy

CS13 - Supporting access to new development
CS27 - Sustainable economy

Other Material Considerations

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG)

Environmental Information

The deemed planning permission of 23 October 2012 and documents
related to it including the Noise and Vibration Mitigation Policy (January
2011)

Relevant Site History

15/00956/CND - Details submitted in compliance with condition 19 (operational noise
and vibration) of TWA ref: TWA/10/APP/01 (The Chiltern Railways (Bicester to
Oxford Improvements) Order - deemed planning permission granted under section
90(2A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990). PERMITTED 30t June 2015.

15/03503/CND - Details submitted in compliance with condition 19(2) (Noise -
Section 11) of TWA ref: TWA/10/APP/01 (The Chiltern Railways (Bicester to Oxford
Improvements) Order - deemed planning permission granted under section 90(2A) of
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990). PERMITTED 9t February 2016.

Public Consultation

Statutory Consultees

e Oxfordshire County Council — no comment
e Natural England — no comment
e Historic England — consultation not required

Rep
[...]
 relied on the fact that rail damping
was not ‘type-approved’ for this rail project (despite the fact that it had been
suggested at the Public Inquiry and was a possible ‘first preference’ of the
NVMP) but had not attempted to secure approval for its use of rail damping.
The Council therefore imposed on each permission a condition regarding
noise attenuation at source which reads:

“2. Within three months of this partial approval under condition 19 of
the deemed planning permission, proposals shall be submitted for the
written approval of the local planning authority showing how at-source
noise attenuation by rail damping to at least the standard achievable by
the use of Tata SilentTrack can be incorporated into the scheme. The
development to which this approval relates shall not be brought into
operation EITHER without that written approval having been obtained
and other than in accordance with such approved details OR without
the Council having given written confirmation that it is satisfied that the
provision of such rail damping is not reasonably practicable.

Reason: the local planning authority is not satisfied that rail damping as
an at source mitigation measure has been shown to not be reasonably
practicable in the absence of any attempt on the part of the applicant to
secure approval for the use of such a measure.”

26



20.

Officers are satisfied that this condition was reasonable and necessary in the
terms of paragraph 206 of the NPPF — it enabled the construction of the
scheme to be commenced with associated noise mitigation provided to meet
the noise thresholds and triggers of the NVMP, but in relation to which it had
not been demonstrated that at-source noise mitigation measures were not
reasonably practicable.

NR’s case for removal of the conditions

21.

22.

REPORT

The applications before the Committee comprise documents submitted by
which provides NR'’s analysis of:

i. the scope and requirements of condition 19 and the NVMP;
ii. the approach t
[...]
 193: 123-35 (1996).

[9] Betgen, B., et. al, Estimating the performance of wheel dampers using
laboratory methods and a prediction tool, IWRN 11, 2013.

74



9

[10] Broadbent, R.A. et al.: Evaluation of the effects of temperature on rail pad
properties, rail decay rates and noise radiation. In: 16th International
Congress on Sound and Vibration, Krakow, July 2009.

[11] Timoshenko, S.P., Goodier, J.N.: Theory of elasticity, 3rd edition.
McGraw-Hill. 1982.

75



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5¢

77



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 13th September 2016
Application 16/01410/VAR: Vibration monitoring on plain line, route
Numbers: section H (re - 13/03202/CND, Condition 3)

16/01411/VAR: Vibration monitoring at switches and
crossings, route section H (re - 14/00232/CND, Condition 3)

16/01406/VAR: Noise monitoring route section H
(re - 15/00956/CND, Condition 4)

16/01412/VAR: Vibration monitoring on plain line, route
section |-1(re - 15/03587/CND, Condition 3)

16/01409/VAR: Noise monitoring route section I-1
(re - 15/03503/CND, Condition 4)

Decision Due by: 22nd August 2016
Proposal: Applications under Section 73 of the Town and Country
Planning Act, 1990 to vary conditions in relation to noise
and vibration monitoring in route sections H and I-1.
Site Address: Chiltern Railway From Oxford To Bicester Appendix 1

Ward: St Margaret’s, Summertown, and Wolvercote Wards

Agent: ERM Applicant: Network Rail

Recommendation

West Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve these applications for
the following reasons and subject to and including:

e the conditions listed below (conditions are in part dependent on the
determination of applications 16/01858/VAR and 16/01861/VAR earlier in this
Agenda); and,

e conclusion of a Unilateral Undertaking (to monitor vibration for four days at 3
properties close to the line in route section H) the decision upon which to be
delegated to the Head of Pla
[...]
TION I-2

S\“ﬁ
b
T
-
p=3
arndot Rd &
©,
3
2
E) €
< =
Tackley = 2
patt?
wd
3
oan®?
e e Oxt
W A = Univi
Pri


cphythian_6
Typewritten Text

cphythian_7
Typewritten Text

cphythian_8
Typewritten Text
Use for Noise and Vibration Scheme of Assessment report (Agenda item 5)


This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING o

COMMITTEE % ’g ;B
E| oA

Tuesday 2 August 2016 5 O)él;%l{m
E COUNCIL

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Upton (Chair), Landell Mills (Vice-
Chair), Cook, Fooks, Pegg, Tidball, Coulter and Henwood.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Sarah Stevens (Planning
Service Transformation Consultant), Mehdi Rezaie (Planning Team Leader),
Robert Fowler (Principal Planner) and Catherine Phythian (Committee Services
Officer)

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Price, Clir Hollingsworth
(substitute Clir Henwood) and Clir Tanner (substitute Clir Coulter).

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

35. 16/01290/FUL: NORTH OXFORD GARAGE LTD, WOLVERCOTE
ROUNDABOUT, WOODSTOCK ROAD, OX2 8JP

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning
permission for refurbishment to existing BMW dealership including the
construction of a new Motorrad entrance on the East elevation, a new
construction to the North of the site to comprise of new wash bay and valeting
facilities at the North Oxford Garage Limited, Wolvercote Roundabout,
Woodstock Road, Oxford.

The Planning Officer presented the report and referred the Committee to the
recommendation in paragraph 11 of the report to include a condition for a
detailed landscaping scheme.

The Committee agreed to add further conditions to require a detailed
landscaping scheme and to provide customer/staff cycle parking.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.
The Committee resolved to approve planning application 16/01290/FUL at the

North Ox
[...]
ee agreed with the officer recommendation
but requested the inclusion of an additional condition relating to the introduction
of a limit on the number of visitor parking permits.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/01026/FUL at 118 Southfield
Road, Oxford, OX4 1PA subject to the following conditions as amended below:

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Bin and bike stores.

4 Condition requiring the variation of the local traffic order prior to the
commencement of change of use to remove the eligibility of occupiers for
more than 2 visitor's permits per six months.

41. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July

2016 as a true and accurate record.

42. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

43. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm

109



110



	Agenda
	3 East West Rail Phase 1 - rail damping route sections H (16/01858/VAR) and I-1 (16/01861/VAR)
	Appendix 1 site map - for SilentTrack and monitoring reports
	Appendix 2 for all reports - Condition 19
	Appendix 3 for all reports - Noise and vibration mitigation policy CD1.29 2.1
	Appendix 4 - ARUP report for SilentTrack report only
	Appendix 5 - for SilentTrack report only
	Appendix 5a - Unipart Rail Infrastructure Catalogue - for SilentTrack report only
	Appendix 5b - Rail dampers performance - for SilentTrack report only
	Appendix 5c - photo - for SilentTrack report only

	4 East West Rail Phase 1 - Noise monitoring (2 applications) and Vibration monitoring on route ( 3 applications)
	5 East West Rail Phase 1 - Noise Scheme of Assessment (16/01634/CND) and Vibration Scheme of Assessment for route I-2 (16/01635/CND)
	Appendix 1 site map - Noise and Vibration Scheme of Assessment report

	6 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of the West Area Planning Committee
Tuesday 13 September 2016 
Councillors Present: Councillors Upton (Chair), Landell Mills (Vice-Chair), Cook, Fooks, Hollingsworth, Pegg, Price, Tanner and Coulter.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Fiona Bartholomew (Principal Planner), David Stevens (Environmental Health Officer), David Edwards (Executive Director City  Regeneration and Housing), Patsy Dell (Head of Planning & Regulatory Services), Sarah Stevens (Planning Service Transformation Consultant) and Catherine Phythian (Committee Services Officer)
<AI1>

The Committee recorded their regret at the sad news of the death of Jeremy Thomas, Head of Law and Governance.

44. Apologies for absence and substitutions
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Tidball (substitute Cllr Coulter).

The Chair advised that a member of the public would be making an audio recording of the meeting.

</AI2>

<AI3>

45. Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

</AI3>

<AI4>

46. East West Rail Phase 1 - rail damping route sections H (16/01858/VAR) and I-1 (16/01861/VAR)
Discussion

The Committee considered two applications for the removal of conditions in relation to the use of ‘Tata SilentTrack’ in route sections H and I-1.

The Planning Officer presented the report. In summary she explained that that planning officers’ were not saying that the use of ‘Tata SilentTrack’ was reasonably practicable but that the applicant had not submitted a convincing case that the use of ‘Tata SilentTrack’ was not reasonably practicable for use on route sections H and I-1. 

The following residents spoke against the application: Mr Mike Gotch, Mr Keith Dancey, Mr Paul Buckley, Mr Adrian Olsen.

Representatives from Network Rail gave a presentation in support of the application.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and Network Rail representatives about the details of the applications.

In reaching their decisions, the Committee considered the officers report and presentation, the address of the public speakers and the presentation by Network Rail.  

The Committee concluded that the applicant had not demonstrated to the Council’s overall satisfaction that the use of ‘Tata SilentTrack’ was not reasonably practicable for use on route sections H and I-1.

Decisions
(a) 16/01858/VAR: to remove condition 2 of 15/00956/CND in relation to the use of Tata SilentTrack in Section H 
On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.
The Committee resolved to refuse planning application 16/01858/VAR: to remove condition 2 of 15/00956/CND in relation to the use of 'Tata SilentTrack' in Section H for the following reason:

It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Council that the provision of rail damping is not reasonably practicable for route-section H. While it may be reasonable to expect that rail damping will provide additional noise attenuation, and that safety and safe working conditions would not prevent the installation of rail damping, insufficient regard has been given in the application to local conditions and the financial considerations of installing rail damping. The application is therefore contrary to policies CP6 and CP10 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and policies CS13 and CS27 of the adopted Core Strategy 2026. 
(b) 16/01861/VAR: to remove condition 2 of 15/03503/CND in relation to the use of 'Tata SilentTrack' in Section I-1 
On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to refuse planning application 16/01861/VAR: to remove condition 2 of 15/03503/CND in relation to the use of 'Tata SilentTrack' in Section I-1 for the following reason:

It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Council that the provision of rail damping is not reasonably practicable for route-section I-1. While it may be reasonable to expect that rail damping will provide additional noise attenuation, and that safety and safe working conditions would not prevent the installation of rail damping, insufficient regard has been given in the application to local conditions and the financial considerations of installing rail damping. The application is therefore contrary to policies CP6 and CP10 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and policies CS13 and CS27 of the adopted Core Strategy 2026. 
47. East West Rail Phase 1 - Noise monitoring (2 applications) and Vibration monitoring on route sections H and I-1 ( 3 applications)
Discussion

The Committee considered five applications to vary conditions in relation to noise and vibration monitoring on route sections H and I-1.

The Planning Officer presented the report. She reminded the Committee that when they had approved the original applications subject to the condition to which these variations refer they had been advised by officers that the condition would not meet the legal or policy tests of the National Planning Policy Framework.  She advised that officers remained of that view and for that reason were recommending approval of the applications to vary that condition.  She said that in respect of application 16/01410/VAR (vibration monitoring on the plain line, route H) the applicant had indictated that they were prepared to conclude a Unilateral Undertaking to conduct some additional vibration monitoring.

The following residents spoke against the application: Mr Mike Gotch, Mr Keith Dancey, Mr Paul Buckley, Mr Michael Drolet, Mr Adrian Olsen.

Representatives from Network Rail gave a presentation in support of the applications.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and Network Rail representatives about the details of each of the applications.

In reaching their decisions, the Committee considered the officers report, presentation and the address of the public speakers. 

The Committee concluded that in respect of the following applications it was reasonable to remove or vary the conditions previously imposed as the proposed monitoring arrangements were in line with the original deemed permission condition 19 (1, 6):

16/01410/VAR

16/01411/VAR

16/01406/VAR

16/01412/VAR

However, in regard to application 16/01412/VAR the Committee were mindful of the statements from local residents about the high levels of vibration experienced, and they considered that it was unreasonable to dispense with any vibration monitoring arrangements for plain route, section I-1 purely on the basis of modelling assumptions.   

Decisions
</AI7>

<AI8>

(a) 16/01410/VAR:  Vibration monitoring on plain line, route section H (re - 13/03202/CND, Condition 3) 
On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/01410/VAR:  Vibration monitoring on plain line, route section H (re - 13/03202/CND, Condition 3) subject to the following conditions as amended below:

· the conclusion of a Unilateral Undertaking (to monitor vibration for four days at 3 properties close to the line in route section H) the decision upon which to be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services in consultation with the Chair of West Area Planning Committee
and

Conditions:

1. Development in accordance with application documents

2. Monitoring in accordance with submitted scheme

(b) 16/01411/VAR: Vibration monitoring at switches and crossings, route section H (re - 14/00232/CND, Condition 3) 
On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/01411/VAR: Vibration monitoring at switches and crossings, route section H (re - 14/00232/CND, Condition 3) subject to the following condition: 

Conditions:

1. Development in accordance with application documents

(c) 16/01406/VAR: Noise monitoring route section H (re - 15/00956/CND, Condition 4) 
On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/01406/VAR: Noise monitoring route section H (re - 15/00956/CND, Condition 4) subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:

1. Development in accordance with application documents

2. Implementation of SilentTrack 

3. Monitoring in accordance with submitted scheme.

(d) 16/01412/VAR: Vibration monitoring on plain line, route section I-1(re - 15/03587/CND, Condition 3) 
On being put to the vote the Committee agreed the resolution as set out below.

The Committee resolved to refuse planning application 16/01412/VAR: Vibration monitoring on plain line, route section I-1(re - 15/03587/CND, Condition 3) for the following reason: that in view of the statements from local residents about the high levels of vibration experienced it was unreasonable to dispense with any vibration monitoring arrangements for plain line, route section I-1 purely on the basis of modelling assumptions.

(e) 16/01409/VAR: Noise monitoring route section I-1 (re-15/03503/CND, Condition 4) 
On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/01409/VAR: Noise monitoring route section I-1 (re-15/03503/CND, Condition 4) subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:

1. Development in accordance with application documents

2. Implementation of SilentTrack 

3. Monitoring in accordance with submitted scheme.

48. East West Rail Phase 1 - Noise Scheme of Assessment (16/01634/CND) and Vibration Scheme of Assessment for route I-2 (16/01635/CND)
Discussion

The Committee considered two applications for Noise and Vibration Scheme of Assessments for route 1-2.

The Planning Officer presented the report. She informed the Committee that officers were proposing an amendment to the published recommendation to include the following condition:

Within three months of this approval, proposals shall be submitted for the written approval of the local planning authority showing how at-source noise attenuation by rail damping to at least the standard achievable by the use of Tata SilentTrack can be incorporated into the scheme.  The development to which this approval relates shall not be brought into operation EITHER without that written approval having been obtained and other than in accordance with such approved details OR without the Council having given written confirmation that it is satisfied that the provision of such rail dampening is not reasonably practicable.

She explained that as the case for not installing ‘Tata SilentTrack’ on route sections H and I-1 had not been made by Network Rail it followed that the same requirement should apply, by condition, to route section I-2.

Mr Keith Dancey, resident, spoke against the application.  Representatives from Network Rail gave a presentation in support of the application.

The Committee asked questions of the officers about the details of the application and in particular to determine the legal and planning policy reasons for the proposed amendment to the recommendation to include the requirement to show how at-source noise attenuation by rail damping to at least the standard achievable by the use of Tata SilentTrack can be incorporated into the schemes.

In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers report, presentation and the address of the public speakers.

The Committee concluded that officers had not provided sufficient justification for their recommendation to impose a condition to incorporate Tata SilentTrack on route I-2.

Decisions
</AI13>

<AI14>

(a) 16/01634/CND: Noise Scheme of Assessment for route section I-2 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation for approval, as amended with condition, and on being put to the vote, the Committee resolved to defer determination of application 16/01634/CND: Noise Scheme of Assessment for route section I-2 to allow planning officers to provide more detail on the legal and planning reasons for recommending approval subject to a condition requiring at-source mitigation.
</AI14>

<AI15>

(b) 16/01635/CND: Vibration Scheme of Assessment for route section I-2 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation, as amended, for approval and on being put to the vote, the Committee resolved to defer determination of application 16/01635/CND: Vibration Scheme of Assessment for route section I-2 to allow planning officers to provide more detail on the legal and planning reasons for recommending approval subject to a condition requiring at-source mitigation.
49. Minutes
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2016 as a true and accurate record.

50. Forthcoming applications
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

</AI17>

<AI18>

51. Dates of future meetings
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

</AI18>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


